General Safety Information
 DANGER
Always disconnect power before working on or near a
unit. Lock and tag the disconnect switch or breaker to
prevent accidental power up.
 CAUTION
When servicing the unit, motor may be hot enough
to cause pain or injury. Allow motor to cool before

Modular Dedicated Outdoor Air Unit4
General
Model Number Code
RANGE OF EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURES: 0.00 - 4.00 IN.W.C. OR 0.000 - 0.995 KPA
The model number code provides basic identification of the unit. The serial number can be used by the manufacturer’s
representative or the factory to identify the specific unit configuration. The serial number of the unit must be provided
when consulting the manufacturer’s representative or the factory.
Model Family
ERW - Energy Wheel Indoor
ERW  -  I1  -  HF  -  L    H    E
Housing Size
I1- 375 to 1,500 cfm
I2 - 1,000 to 2,5000
Energy Recovery
Characteristic
HF - High Flow
HE - High Effectiveness
Access
R - Right
L - Left
Orientation
H - Horizontal
Discharge
E - Ends
S - Sides
Modular Dedicated Outdoor Air Unit 5
Handling
While this unit was constructed with quality and
dependability in mind, damage still may occur during
handling of the unit for installation. Exercise extreme
caution to prevent any damage from occurring to the
refrigerant system.
The system design and installation should follow
accepted industry practice, such as described in
the ASHRAE Handbook. Adequate space should be
left around the unit for piping coils and drains, filter
replacement, and maintenance. Sufficient space should
be provided on the side of the unit for routine service
and component removal should that become necessary.
Lifting
 1. Before lifting, be sure that all shipping material has
been removed from unit.
 2. To assist in determining rigging requirements, refer
to the submittal for unit weights.
 3. Each individual module must be supported when
lifting the unit.
 4. Rigger to use suitable mating hardware to attach to
unit corner lifting points.
 5. If the unit is hoisted, use spreader bars to prevent
damage to the unit by the lifting cables.
 6. Always test-lift the unit to check for proper balance
and rigging before hoisting to desired location.
 7. Install all doors when handling the unit to prevent
damage.
WARNING
All factory provided lifting lugs must be used when
lifting the unit. Failure to comply with this safety
precaution could result in property damage, serious
injury or death.
Combustible Clearances
Floor Top Sides Ends
Insulated
Units
0 inches
(0 mm)
0 inches
(0 mm)
0 inches
(0 mm)
0 inches
(0 mm)
Clearance to combustibles is defined as the minimum distance required
between the heater and adjacent combustible surfaces to ensure the